

---

Case No. 04-11566-JJ

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,  
DANIEL W. O'CONNOR, KENT BELL, AND BETH BOWEN,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JOHN STAFFORD,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, JACKSONVILLE DIVISION  
No. 3:01-CV-1275-J-Alley/HTS

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Richard A. Ripley  
Danielle R. Foley  
Vincent E. Verrocchio  
Ari N. Rothman  
R. William Sigler  
HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD & WHITE, LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800

Of Counsel:  
Alan M. Wiseman  
HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD & WHITE, LLP

Elaine Gardner  
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS  
11 Dupont Circle N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 319-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

Dated: August 24, 2004

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 .....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE TRIAL COURT .....4

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....7

    A. Appellant Altered Duval County’s Existing Voting System  
        When Punch Cards Were Outlawed By The Florida Legislature .....7

    B. Appellant Purchased A Voting System That Is Not Readily  
        Accessible To Duval County’s Disabled Voters.....8

    C. Duval County Could Have Purchased An Accessible Voting  
        System In Lieu Of The Optical Scan System..... 11

        1. Florida Certified Voting Systems Included Viable, Tested  
            Technologies That Were More Accessible To Disabled  
            Voters Than The Optical Scan System ..... 11

2.	The Available Accessible Voting Systems Were And Are Financially Feasible .....	16
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	17
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
	ARGUMENT .....	20
I.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ADA APPLIES TO THIS CASE .....	20
II.	THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE VOTING SYSTEM IN DUVAL COUNTY IS NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY DISABLED VOTERS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE.....	24
A.	The Trial Court Applied The Proper ADA Standard To Appellant’s Conduct.....	25
B.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded That Voting Equipment Is A Facility Under the ADA .....	30
C.	It was Feasible for Appellant to Procure an Accessible Voting System .....	31
1.	Touch screens were technologically feasible.....	32
2.	Appellant could have afforded to place one accessible voting system in each polling place .....	36

D.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded That Appellant Violated the ADA by Failing to Provide Touch Screen Voting Machines for Manually Impaired Voters.....	39
E.	The Trial Court’s Finding on Appellees’ “Effective Communication” Claim Is Not Inconsistent With The Court’s Finding That the Optical Scan System Is Not Accessible to the Maximum Extent Feasible.....	41
F.	A 1993 DOJ Letter of Findings Does Not Undermine the Trial Court’s Ruling.....	43
III.	HAVA DOES NOT RENDER THIS LAWSUIT MOOT .....	45
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S REMEDY PLAN IS AN APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ADA VIOLATIONS .....	48
A.	The Trial Court’s Order Will Not Subject Appellant to Equal Protection Violation Claims .....	48
B.	Class Certification Is Not a Prerequisite to Injunctive Relief.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Acree v. County Board of Education,</i> 458 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1972).....	49
<i>Association for Disabled Americans v. City of Orlando,</i> 153 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Fla. 2001) .....	25
<i>Bailey v. Patterson,</i> 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963).....	52
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano,</i> 425 U.S. 308, 96 S. Ct. 1551 (1976) .....	53
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago,</i> 838 F.2d 962 (7th Cir. 1988).....	53
<i>Bing v. Railway Express, Inc.,</i> 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973).....	54
<i>Bresgal v. Brock,</i> 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98, 121 S. Ct. 525 (2000) .....	51, 52
<i>Christensen v. Harris County,</i> 529 U.S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000) .....	44

<i>Craft v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division,</i>	
534 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 436 U.S. 1,	
98 S. Ct. 1554 (1978) .....	53
<i>Doe v. Bush,</i>	
261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Engle v. Gallas,</i>	
No. 93-3324, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7935	
(E.D. Pa. June 10, 1994).....	29
<i>Fairley v. Forrest County,</i>	
814 F. Supp. 1327 (S.D. Miss. 1993).....	52
<i>FDIC v. Verex Assurance, Inc.,</i>	
3 F.3d 391 (11th Cir. 1993).....	48, 50
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority,</i>	
335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno,</i>	
215 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>International Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v. Meese,</i>	
616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	53
<i>Kemp v. Beasley,</i>	
352 F.2d 14 (8th Cir. 1965).....	49

<i>Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co. v. Brandt,</i>	
131 F.3d 1001 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18
* <i>Kinney v. Yerusalim,</i>	
9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993).....	25, 26, 29, 31
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers International Ass’n v. EEOC,</i>	
478 U.S. 421, 106 S. Ct. 3019 (1986).....	50
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,</i>	
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
* <i>National Organization on Disability v. Tartaglione,</i>	
No. 01-1923, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16731	
(E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001).....	21, 22, 30
<i>Nelson v. Miller,</i>	
170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24, 42
<i>Pascuiti v. New York Yankees,</i>	
87 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	37
<i>Paxton v. Union National Bank,</i>	
688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....	53
<i>Sanford v. R.L. Coleman Realty Co.,</i>	
573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978).....	53



* <i>Shotz v. Cates</i> ,	
256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Commissioners</i> ,	
221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17, 33, 39
<i>Sun America Corp. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> ,	
77 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1996).....	18, 41, 43
* <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> ,	
124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004) .....	18, 20
<i>Troiano v. LePore</i> ,	
No. 03-80097-Civ-Middlebrook/Johnson	
(S.D. Fla. May 1, 2003).....	14, 22, 24, 30
<i>United Farmworkers of Florida Housing Project, Inc. v. City</i>	
<i>of Delray Beach</i> , 493 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1974).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Secretary of HUD</i> ,	
239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Weber v. Shelly</i> ,	
347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51

*Wexler v. LePore*,  
319 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2004), *dismissed*,  
(11th Cir. May 24, 2004), on appeal, No. 04-12826-II (11th Cir.  
2004).....51

*Wexler v. LePore*,  
No. 502004A000491XXXXMBA (Fla. Cir. Ct. 15th Cir. Feb 11,  
2004), *aff'd*, No. 4D04-918 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2004).....51

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) (2002)..... 1  
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 (2002) ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 15481 (2002) .....3, 19, 48  
42 U.S.C. § 15545 (2002) .....45

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 35.104 (2003).....31  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 (2003) .....25  
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 (2003)..... *passim*  
28 C.F.R. § 35.160 (2003).....41

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 .....26
